Inflation-indexed bonds 4.00   2

100%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0 percent. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members
will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made
at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.0%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)
ERS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 50,587,628$   22,434,260$ (1,354,132)$
PFRS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 68,657,658   30,738,493   (1,045,985)
Total 119,245,286$ 53,172,753$ (2,400,117)$

71

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2016,
were as follows:

ERS PFRS Total
Employers' total pension liability 172,303,544$ 30,347,727$ 202,651,271$
Fiduciary net position (156,253,265)  (27,386,940)  (183,640,205)
Employers' net pension liability 16,050,279$   2,960,787$   19,011,066$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employer's total pension liability 90.68% 90.24% 90.62%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Claims Payable

The Internal Service Fund reflects workers’ compensation and general liability claims liabilities.
These liabilities are based upon estimates of the ultimate cost of claims (including future claims
adjustment expenses) that have been reported, but not settled, and of claims that have been
incurred but not reported. The length of time for which such costs must be estimated varies
depending on the coverage involved. The process used in computing claims liabilities does not
necessarily result in an exact amount due to the fact that actual claims costs depend on such